

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROSS J. LIEBERMAN
AMERICAN CABLE
ASSOCIATION
2415 39th Place, NW
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 494-5561

BARBARA S. ESBIN
CINNAMON MUELLER
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 872-6811

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
RAYINER I. HASHEM
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for American Cable Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement.....	4
I. Statutory Framework.....	4
A. The Classification of Internet Services Under the Communications Act of 1934.....	5
B. Information Services Under the 1996 Act.....	6
II. Proceedings Below	8
A. The FCC’s Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and “Open Internet Order”	8
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision.....	10
C. The Opinions on Denial of Rehearing En Banc.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
Conclusion.....	24
APPENDIX VOLUME ONE:*	
Appendix A: <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1a

* See the three-volume Petition Appendix with the caption “*AT&T Inc. v. FCC*,” which has been submitted on behalf of all petitioners filing certiorari petitions seeking review of the judgment below.

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix B: <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	188a
APPENDIX VOLUME TWO:	
Appendix B: <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement from paragraph 348 to end, erratum, appendices, and statements of Commissioners Clyburn, Rosenworcel, and Pai).....	547a
APPENDIX VOLUME THREE:	
Appendix B: <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (statement of Commissioner O’Rielly)	1090a
Appendix C: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 5561 (2014)	1127a
Appendix D: <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases) (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2017) (order denying petitions for panel rehearing)	1354a
Appendix E: <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (order, and accompanying opinions, denying petitions for rehearing en banc) 29 FCC Rcd. 5561 (2014)	1356a
Appendix F: Federal Statutes	1469a
Appendix G: Federal Regulations	1476a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 10, 17, 21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11, 21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 19
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	4, 19
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	19, 20
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Mort. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	10, 21
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	19
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	24
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 82-0192, 1989 WL 21992 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 1998).....	17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Communications Act of 1934, as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996	
47 U.S.C. § 152(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	7, 16, 18
47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	6
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	7
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	6
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	4
47 U.S.C. § 201	4, 14
47 U.S.C. § 202	4, 14
47 U.S.C. § 207	4, 14
47 U.S.C. § 208	4, 14
47 U.S.C. § 222	4, 14
47 U.S.C. § 225	4, 14
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 231(e)(4).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 1302	4, 9, 11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Access Charge Reform Price Cap Performance Review for Local Exch. Carriers Transp. Rate Structure & Pricing Usage of the Pub. Switched Network by Info. Serv. & Internet Access Providers,</i> 11 FCC Rcd. 21354 (1996).....	16
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Comm'n's Rules and Regulations,</i> 61 F.C.C.2d 103 (1976).....	5
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Comm'n's Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry),</i> 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Operating Cos. Joint Petition for Waiver of Computer II Rules,</i> 10 FCC Rcd. 13758 (1995).....	3, 5, 16
<i>Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv.,</i> 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities,</i> 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002)	7, 9
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,</i> 29 FCC Rcd. 5561 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Comments of American Cable Association, Restoring Internet Freedom,</i> WC No. 17-108 (FCC July 17, 2017)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , WC No. 17-108, FCC No. 17-60 (FCC May 18, 2017)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Coenen & Seth Davis, <i>Minor Courts, Major Questions</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. (2017)	20, 21
Peter W. Huber <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Telecommunications Law</i> (2d ed. Supp. 2017)	2
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	24
U.S. Senate Staff Report, <i>Regulating the Internet: How the White House Bowled Over FCC Independence</i> (Feb. 29, 2016), http://www.hsgac.senate.gov /download/regulating-the-internet- how-the-white-house-bowled-over-fcc- independence	9
